The US Department of Education has informed the CNMI’s Governor of an additional

$5.85 million for the CNMI under the Governor’s Emergency Education Relief (GEER) Fund, as

well as $22.35 million for the PSS, the CNMI’s state education agency.

For fiscal year 2021, COVID-19 continued to adversely impact PSS’ local funding.  Although

there was an increase of 20% from fiscal year 2020, there remains a budgetary gap between local

funding for fiscal year 2021, which amounted to $24,362,713, and the operational needs of PSS.

The budgetary gap is being addressed by the funding received from the Education Stabilization

Fund of $61.7 million and from the American Rescue Plan Act of $160 million available to PSS

through fiscal year 2024.

Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Public School System
(A Component Unit of the CNMI Government)

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements, continued

 40

9. Prior Period Adjustment

PSS determined that it had incorrectly over and understated certain assets and labilities as of

September 30, 2019.  The effects of corrections for these errors is as follow:

 As previously  As

 reported Adjustment Restated

As of October 1, 2019:

Government Funds:

 General fund:

   Fund balance $( 695,599) $ 274,499 $( 421,100)

 Federal fund

   Fund balance 684,866 800,403 1,485,269

 Non major fund

   Fund balance  679,344  285,886  965,230

 $ 668,611 $ 1,360,788 $ 2,029,399

Department-wide Statement of Activities

   Net position $72,761,519 $ 3,416,558 $76,178,077

Required Supplementary Information

Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Public School System
(A Component Unit of the CNMI Government)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

Budget and Actual (GAAP Basis) - General Fund

For the year ended September 30, 2020

 41

Variance

Favorable

Original Revision Final Actual (Unfavorable)

Expenditures:

Personnel $ 34,755,468 $( 16,739,450 ) $ 18,016,018 $ 19,563,160 $( 1,547,142 )

All other 3,286,273 ( 1,582,784 ) 1,703,489 4,289,883 ( 2,586,394 )

Total expenditures 38,041,741 ( 18,322,234 ) 19,719,507 23,853,043 ( 4,133,536 )

Revenues:

CNMI appropriation 38,041,741 ( 18,322,234 ) 19,719,507 20,319,507 600,000

Excess of expenditures and other

  financing uses over revenues and other

  financing sources $ --- $ --- $ --- $( 3,533,536 ) $( 3,533,536 )

Reconciliation of Budget to GAAP Basis

2020 Budget

Appropriations $ 19,719,507

2020 Expenditures

Actual (GAAP) 23,853,043

Variance $( 4,133,536 )

Budget

General Fund

Supplementary Information

Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Public School System
(A Component Unit of the CNMI Government)

Combining Balance Sheets

Non-major Funds

September 30, 2020